
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Joan Reid (Chair) 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair) 
Mark Ingleby 
Jim Mallory 
Hilary Moore 
John Muldoon 
Gareth Siddorn 
Susan Wise 
Sophie McGeevor 
Maja Hilton 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

  
For further information please contact:  
Alfie Williams Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 9336 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



    

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 10 

3.   PHOEBE'S GARDEN CENTRE, PENERLEY 
ROAD, LONDON, SE6 2LQ 

Catford South 11 - 70 

4.   MCDONALDS AT THE JUNCTION OF 
BESTWOOD STREET &, EVELYN STREET, 
LONDON, SE8 5DQ 

Evelyn 71 - 82 

5.   219 SYDENHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE26 5HF Sydenham 83 - 102 

6.   138 SYDENHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE26 5JZ Sydenham 103 - 112 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date: 15 March 2018   

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works. 

 

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in whic
[...]
ests are for the member’s 

personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the 
advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6) Sensitive information  
 

There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date: 15 MARCH 2018    

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (B) held on the 1st 
February 2018. 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

MINUTES of the PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) meeting held in Rooms 1 & 2, Civic Suite, 
CATFORD SE6 on Tuesday 1 February 2018 7:30pm. 

Present 

Councillors: Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, Moore, McGeevor, 
Muldoon & Hilton 

Apologies: Councillors Wise & Siddorn 

Officers: Richard McEllistrum – Planning Service, Paula Young - Legal Services, Alfie 
Williams - Planning Committee Co-ordinator. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, Moore, McGeevor, 
Muldoon & Hilton declared interest as members of the Labour Party in regard to the 
application at 43 Sunderland Road  
 
Councillor McGeevor spoke under standing orders in favour of the application at 70 Loampit 
Hill. 

 
2. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Planning Committee (B) meeting held on 21 December 2017 were 
agreed by members. 

 
3. 17 Brandram Road, SE13 
 
The meeting began at 19:30. Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair) chaired the meeting for 
the application at 17 Brandram Road in the absence of Councillor Reid (Chair).  
 
Planning Manager Richard McEllistrum outlined the details of the application to members 
and stated that the Section 106 Agreement would clarify details relating to the CPZ and 
parking. Councillor McGeevor asked for details of the materials and was directed to the 
correct page of the report. Richard McEllistrum then clarified some architectural terms for the 
committee. Councillor Ingleby asked a question regarding Japanese Knotweed in relation to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

a previous application at the site. Richard McEllistrum noted that Japanese Knotweed wasn’t 
a refusal reason for the previous application. 
 
The committee then received a verbal representation from Mr Eralp Semi (agent). Mr Semi 
stated that this application had been informed by the planning inspectors comments in 
regard to an application previously refused at the site. It was also stated that a pre-
application meeting had been undertaken with the Council and that neighbours were now 
satisfied with the proposal. Mr Semi also explained that any remaining detailed matters 
would be addressed by condition. 
 
Councillor Ingleby ask a question in relation to the historic wall at the site and asked why the 
planning application had been submitted before a formal response to the pre-application 
meeting had been received. Councillor Hilton asked a question regarding the layout of the 
flat and asked which market the flats were aimed at. Mr Semi responded that the layout of 
the flats meet London Plan requirements and were informed by preferences within the local 
market. Councillor Muldoon asked for clarification regarding the pre-application meeting. 
Richard McEllistrum confirmed that officers were satisfied with the proposal. 
 
The committee then received a verbal representation from Mrs Penny Aldred. She stated 
that she had lived in the area for over 30 years and had spoken against previous 
applications at the site. Mrs Aldred commented that she was pleased with the scale and 
design of the proposal and noted the historic character of the site including the wall of Dacre 
House. Mrs Aldred also raised the issue of Japanese Knotweed and Land Contamination at 
the site. 
 
Councillor Hilton stated that the scheme was an improvement on previous proposals and 
also asked if a condition could be added to address the Japanese Knotweed. Richard 
McEllistrum confirmed that Japanese Knotweed was not a planning consideration and 
clarified some points raised in regard to the historic wall and archaeology. It was also 
confirmed that an archaeology condition was proposed.  
 
Further deliberation between members took place. Councillor Muldoon moved a motion to 
accept officers recommendation for approval. The motion was seconded by Councillor 
Ingleby.  
 
Members voted as follows 

 
 

FOR APPROVAL: Councillors Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, Moore, 
McGeevor, Muldoon & Hilton  

 

Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application DC/17/103409 
subject to the negotiation of the Section 106 Agreement.  

 
4. 14 The Glebe, SE3 

 
Planning Manager Richard McEllistrum outlined the details of the application and made 
reference to the Draft London Plan and limited weight it can be afforded, noting that it does 
have implications for infill developments. Richard McEllistrum noted that the building was 
locally listed and that three different proposals at the site have previously been refused, with 
appeals dismissed. It was also noted that the external materials and appearance would be 
secured via condition. 
 
Councillor Reid (Chair) asked for background regarding the proposals that had previously 
been refused. It was explained that the most recent previous design had been considered 
unimaginative and uncomplimentary to the building and that the siting and height of both 
preceding schemes had made the proposed buildings more prominent than the current 

Page 6



 

scheme before members. Richard McEllistrum then emphasised that the principle of a 
contemporary design had been accepted at appeal. 
 
Councillor Hilton raised concerns regarding outlook and the building’s status as an annex. 
Richard McEllistrum replied that the outlook from the basement had been considered 
acceptable by the Planning Inspectorate. Paula Young then stated that the building should 
be treated as an annex and would be conditioned as ancillary to the dwelling house. A 
discussion then took place regarding the design of the annex and the quality of the 
information submitted. Councillor Moore stated that she wasn’t convinced that the building 
responded well to its surroundings.  
 
The committee then heard a verbal presentation from Mr David Graham (agent). He noted 
that the proposed building is located away from boundaries and neighbouring properties and 
that trees would provide screening. Mr Graham then stated that the proposed white 
limestone references the stucco of the surrounding buildings.  
 
Councillor Reid (Chair) asked how the new design responds to previous refusals. Mr 
Graham replied that scale and massing had been reduced while maintaining a contemporary 
design approach. Councillor Hilton then stated that the modern design would not look 
subservient located amongst historic buildings. Councillor Reid (Chair) commented that a 
pastiche of the surrounding buildings should be avoided. Further discussion took place 
regarding the ancillary status of the building’s proposed use. The Chair confirmed to the 
committee that any potential future severance of use of the annexe was not a relevant 
planning consideration for this proposal.  
 
Councillor Hilton commented that the design was hard to visualise. Councillor Ingleby 
agreed that the design was not clear and that a design condition was not satisfactory. 
Councillor Mallory was opposed to the deferral of the application. Councillor McGeevor 
commented that the applicant had submitted sufficient design details with the application. 
Further deliberation between members took place, including on the matter of whether 
Officers should be able to undertake a final judgement on the detailed form of external 
materials, as is set out within the recommendation to be secured by condition. 
 
Councillor Ingleby moved a motion to defer the application in order to received greater 
design details. The motion was not seconded. Councillor Mallory moved a motion to approve 
the application in line with officer’s recommendations. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Ogunbadewa. 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR APPROVAL: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Mallory, Moore, 
Muldoon, McGeevor 
 
AGAINST: Councillor Ingleby  
 
ABSTAINED: Councillor Hilton 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application DC/17/103412. 
 
5. 70 Loampit Hill, SE13 
 
 
Councillor McGeevor sat out the meeting and spoke under standing orders. Planning Manager 
Richard McEllistrum outlined the details of the application and confirmed that the Brockley 
Society had objected to the proposal. 
 
Councillor Mallory asked a question regarding the hardstanding. Richard McEllistrum replied 
that permeable hardstanding would be secured by condition. Councillor Moore asked a 
question regarding the trees on the site and sought clarity over the practicality of relocating a 

Page 7



 

tree. Richard McEllistrum stated that relocating a tree may prove to be difficult but that 
replacement semi-mature trees can be secured by condition. 
 
The committee then heard a verbal representation from Mr Ben Stagg (Agent). He documented 
the poor condition of the property and commented that the proposal would better respond to 
the housing needs of the local area. Mr Stagg also noted that the proposal followed pre-
application guidance given by the Council. 
 
Clare Cowen, representing the Brockley Society, then spoke in objection to the proposal. She 
stated the Brockley Society consider the proposal to be overdevelopment and contrary to DM 
Policy 3. Clare Cowen commented that the two smaller flats proposed on the top floor would 
be better suited as a single flat and that there is not a strong demand for one bedroom flats in 
the local area. Claire Cowen then stated that relocation of trees on the site had not been given 
sufficient consideration given that the trees would be viable for the next 20 years. 
 
Councillor McGeevor then spoke under standing orders in favour of the proposal. Councillor 
McGeevor commented that it was right and proper that the subdivision of the property has 
been given thorough consideration and deliberation. Councillor McGeevor stated that in this 
case the subdivision would be beneficial to the local area providing good quality housing. She 
also stated that the relocation of trees could be conditioned and that the applicant had 
indicated that they would be supportive of doing so. 
 
Councillor Moore asked whether the standard of accommodation within the flats was compliant 
with the London Plan. Richard McEllistrum replied that they would. A discussion then took 
place between members regarding the existing trees on the site. It was agreed by members 
and officers that the wording of the conditions relating to trees and landscaping should be 
amended.  
 
Councillor Hilton moved a motion to accept officers recommendation for the approval. The 
motion was seconded by Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair). 
 
Members Voted as follows: 
 
For Approval: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, Moore, 
Muldoon, Hilton. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect to application DC/17/103790 with 
amendments made to the Soft Landscaping Condition in regard to existing trees on the site. 
 
 
6. 43 Sunderland Road, SE23 

 
Councillor Reid (Chair) moved a motion to allow officers to decide the application under 
delegated authority, in line with officer’s recommendations.  
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
IN FAVOUR: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, Moore, 
McGeevor, Muldoon & Hilton 
 
Resolved: That application DC/17/104739 be decided by Council officers under delegated 
authority.     

 

Meeting ended at 21:06 

Page 8



 

  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE (B) 

Report Title Former Phoebes Garden Centre, Rear of 2 Penerley Road, SE6 

Ward Catford 

Contributors Geoff Whitington 

Class PART 1 15 March 2018 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/17/102292 
 
Application dated August 2017 
 
Applicant City and Metro Limited 
 
Proposal Demolition of the existing buildings at Phoebe's 

Garden Centre, Penerley Road SE6 and the 
construction of a two storey building plus roofspace 
to provide 10, one bedroom, 10, two bedroom and 7, 
three bedroom self-contained flats, together with the 
provision of car parking spaces, cycle spaces and 
landscaped garden areas. 
 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. D-J-201 TO 204; D-J-301 TO 304; EX-E-01; EX-E-

02; EX-E-03; EX-E-04; EX-P; EX-S-01; EX-S-02; 
EX-SP; GA-DE-01 P2; GA-DE02 P2; GA-E-01; GA-
E-02; GA-P-FT01 P2; GA-P-FT02 P2; GA-P-FT03 
P2; GA-P-FT04 P2; GA-P-FT05 P2; GA-P-FT06 P2;
[...]
 Laurence Church on 20th April 2017, which was attended by 23 local 
residents. 

c) Energy Statement 

Prepared by BaseEnergy. It outlines the relevant standards and policies with respect to 
energy savings to be met and how the proposal would comply with them. 

d)  Planning and Heritage Statement 

Prepared by RPS CgMs dated June 2017. It addresses the siting and scale of the 
development, and assesses the impact upon the character of the Culverley Green 
Conservation Area. 

e)  Landscaping Report 

Prepared by Outerspace for Landhold dated June 2017.  

f)  Tree Survey Report 

Prepared by Canopy Consultancy dated May 2017. It assesses the existing trees on site 
and includes protection measures during construction. 

g)  External Lighting Report 

Prepared by BaileyGomm dated June 2017. It assesses the impact of the scheme in terms 
of light and is used to inform the lighting design. 

h)  Financial Viability Assessment 

Various documents have been submitted in support of the development in relation to 
viability and affordable housing provision.  

i)  Transport Statement 

Prepared by DHA Transport dated June 2017. It outlines the expected impact in terms of 
transport and includes parking management plan, draft travel plan and draft construction 
management plan. 

4.0 Consultation 

Neighbours and Local Amenity Societies 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following the submission of 
the application and summarises the responses received. The Council’s consultation 
exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and those required by the Council’s adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement.  

4.2 A site notice was displayed, letters were sent to residents in the surrounding area and the 
relevant ward Councillors. The application was also advertised in the local newspaper. 

 

Page 14



 

 

Written Responses received from Local Residents  
  

4.3 Eight letters have been received, objecting to the proposed developmen
[...]
tionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 PHOEBE'S GARDEN CENTRE, PENERLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE6 2LQ
	2.0 Relevant Planning History
	3.0 Current Planning Application
	4.0 Consultation
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Planning Considerations
	7.0      Community Infrastructure Levy
	8.0 Equalities Considerations
	9.0 Conclusion
	10.0 RECOMMENDATION (A)
	Phoebe's Garden Centre, SE8 Site Plan
	Appendix 1  - Cover Sheet
	Appendix 1 - Pheobe's Garden Centre Addendum (2)
	Pheobe's Garden Centre - FINAL Addendum 11.01.18
	1. Introduction
	2. Appraisal Inputs

	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3


	4 MCDONALDS AT THE JUNCTION OF BESTWOOD STREET &, EVELYN STREET, LONDON, SE8 5DQ
	1.0 Property/Site Description
	2.0 Relevant Planning History
	3.0 Current Planning Application
	4.0 Consultation
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Planning Considerations
	7.0 Conclusion
	8.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
	McDonalds at the Junction of Bestwood Street and Evelyn Street, SE8 Site Plan

	5 219 SYDENHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE26 5HF
	1.0 Property / Site Description
	2.0 Planning History
	3.0 Current Planning Application
	4.0 Consultation
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Planning Considerations
	7.0 Local Finance Considerations
	8.0 Community Infrastructure Levy
	9.0 Equalities Considerations
	10.0 Conclusion
	11.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
	219 Sydenham Road, SE26 Site Plan

	6 138 SYDENHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE26 5JZ
	1.0 Property/Site Description
	2.0 Planning History
	3.0 Current Planning Application
	4.0 Consultation
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Planning Considerations
	7.0 Human Rights Act
	138 Sydenham, SE26 Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
Thursday, 15 March 2018 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Joani Reid (Chair), Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, Hilary Moore and John Muldoon 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Officers: Helen Milner – Planning Service, Paula Young - Legal Services, 

Alfie Williams - Planning Committee Co-ordinator. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Wise and Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor 
 
 
7. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interests. 

 
8. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee (B) meeting held on 1 February 2018 
were agreed by members. 

 
9. PHOEBE'S GARDEN CENTRE, PENERLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE6 2LQ 

 
The meeting began at 19:30 with Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice 
Chair) and Moore.  
 
Planning Manager Helen Milner outlined the details of the application to 
members. It was also highlighted that eight objections were received to the 
application in addition to an objection from the Culverley Green Resident’s 
Association. Helen Milner then gave an overview of the site history including 
reference to a previous application at the site that was refused and dismissed at 
appeal. It was explained that the previous application has been refused due to 
the impact on the Culverley Green Conservation Area and that the proposed 
scheme had been modified following the refusal.  
 
The committee then received a verbal representation from Kevin Goodwin the 
agent for the application. Mr Goodwin explained that the scheme has been 
amended to address the previous refusal. The amendments had also been 
informed by a pre-application meeting and comments from local residents. Mr 
Goodwin stated that the scheme was now lower density to reflect the sites 
backland location and siting within a conservation area. Mr Goodwin also stated 
that the car parking was appropriate for the development. 
 
Members then heard a verbal presentation from Kate Richardson representing 
the Culverley Green Resident’s Association. Kate Richardson welcomed the 
living roofs and provision of affordable housing but raised concerns regarding the 
impact of the height of the development on the character and appearance of 
Penerley and Bargery Roads. Kate Richardson also stated that the development 
would cause overlooking and overshadowing to neighbouring properties. It was 
then stated that some of the objectors had not been informed of the Committee 



 

 
 
 

2 

meeting. Members were then passed photographs to illustrate parking and 
highways concerns.  Kate Richardson explained that it was common for double 
parking to occur causing residents to be blocked in and that the site was not 
suitable for deliveries from large vehicles. Reference was also made to 
development at 2 Penerley Road. 
 
Helen Milner clarified that development at 2 Penerley Road does not form part of 
the proposal. Helen Milner explained that the development would be 1m higher 
than the surrounding properties but would not be perceptible due to the distances 
between the buildings. It was also clarified that the 31m distance between the 
buildings exceeded the policy requirements. Helen Milner then stated that large 
vehicles servicing the site will be less common following the construction phase 
given that it is a residential development. It was also noted that the swept paths 
had been reviewed by the Council’s Highways Officer.  
 
Councillor Moore raised concerns regarding the increase to local parking 
pressure. Helen Milner responded that the evidence submitted showed that there 
was parking capacity in evening hours. Further deliberation between members 
then took place. Councillor Reid (Chair) then moved a motion to approve the 
application. The motion was seconded by Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair).  
 
Members voted as follows 

 
 

FOR APPROVAL: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair) & Moore. 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application 
DC/17/102292 

 
10. MCDONALDS AT THE JUNCTION OF BESTWOOD STREET &, EVELYN 

STREET, LONDON, SE8 5DQ 
 

Planning Manager Helen Milner introduced the application to members and 
explained that pre-application discussion had taken place regarding opening for 
24 hours on Fridays and Saturdays but that this proposal was amended following 
the meeting. It was also explained that the wording of Condition 5 had been 
amended to a compliance condition following the submission of further details. 
Helen Milner also advised members that three objections had been received, 
including one from Deptford Folk who objected to a potential increase in noise 
and anti-social behaviour at the site if the application is granted. It was then noted 
that a Design Out Crime Officer was consulted and no objection was raised 
subject to the implementation of a management plan. Also noted that subject to 
the reduce parking area and acoustic fence Officers were satisfied that the noise 
levels could be mitigated against.  
 
Members then heard a verbal presentation from Juan Lopez on behalf of the 
applicant. Mr Lopez explained that the exclusion zone and acoustic fencing 
delivered adequate mitigation against noise. It was then stated that the applicant 
had met every suggestion put forward at pre-application stage. Mr Lopez noted 
that the applicant had the facility to issue penalty notices for loitering and 
confirmed that staff would be trained in conflict management. Mr Lopez then 
referenced the acoustic report that concluded that noise would not be appreciable 
or adverse.  
 



 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Moore asked whether any measures would be taken to manage litter. 
Helen Milner responded that the application was not for a new use and that litter 
picking in the area would continue. Following brief deliberation Councillor Reid 
moved to approve the application. The motion was seconded by Councillor 
Mallory.  

 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR APPROVAL: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Mallory & 
Moore. 

 
Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application 
DC/17/103670 

 
11. 219 SYDENHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE26 5HF 

 
Planning Manager Helen Milner outlined the details of the application to members 
and noted that one letter of support for the scheme had been received in addition 
to an objection from the Sydenham Society. It was noted that the development 
would be car free which is considered to be acceptable at a site with a PTAL of 4.  
 
Councillor Reid asked whether the building was higher than the neighbouring 
property and requested a definition of a family dwelling. Helen Milner stated that 
the building was not higher than the neighbouring properties and clarified that a 
three bedroom unit is considered to be family sized. Councillor Mallory asked if 
there was a CPZ. Helen Milner responded that it was not a CPZ but is situated on 
a red route. A discussion then took place regarding CPZs and car free 
developments within the borough.  
 
Members then received a verbal representation from David Lawton (applicant). 
Mr Lawton explained that the scale of the development had been reduced 
following two pre-application meetings with officers. David Lawton stated that he 
was aware of the objection but that he had worked with neighbours to deliver an 
acceptable scheme as evidenced by a letter of support. Mr Lawton concluded by 
claiming that the size of the units meet the needs of local residents. 
 
The committee then heard a presentation from Annabel McLaren representing 
the Sydenham Society. Annabel McLaren stated that the design of the proposed 
building was bland and would not contribute positively to the streetscene. It was 
then stated that the conversion of the existing building would be more in keeping 
with the surrounding buildings. Annabel McLaren then raised concerns regarding 
the retention of a side entrance noting that it does not contribute to the 
streetscene. 
 
Councillor Moore noted that the existing building has a side entrance. Annabel 
McLaren responded that the conversion of the existing building could have 
included a front entrance. Annabel Mclaren concluded by noting that a 
neighbouring building built in the 1960s contributed positively to the streetscene 
but reiterated that the proposed building would be a bland and uninteresting 
addition to the road. 
 
Members then received a verbal representation from Councillor Best speaking 
under standing orders. Councillor Best welcomed the proposal to provide 
additional housing. However, it was noted that the site forms part of an attractive 
corner of Sydenham Road and explained that the Council have refused 



 

 
 
 

4 

applications in the past that would be detrimental to the appearance of the area. 
Councillor Best stated that the proposed building does not reflect the architecture 
of the surrounding buildings particularly in regard to the design of the roof.  
 
Helen Milner responded by highlighting that there are a variety of different roof 
forms in the surrounding area and noted that the proposed flat roof contributes to 
the contemporary design of the proposed building. It was also noted that there 
are a variety of architecture styles in the vicinity including buildings that share the 
proposed contemporary design approach. Helen Milner concluded by stating that 
the proposed building was consistent with the building line and heights of the 
surrounding buildings and noted that a condition securing materials had been 
imposed. 
 
Councillor Mallory explained that the area requires additional housing and noted 
that the existing building is not of any particular architectural merit. Councillor 
Mallory then stated that the proposed building would be an improvement on the 
existing and moved a motion to approve the application. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Reid. 

 
Members Voted as follows: 
 
For Approval: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Mallory, Moore & 
Muldoon,  
 

Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application DC/17/104391 
 

12. 138 SYDENHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE26 5JZ 
 

Planning Manager Helen Milner outlined the details of the application to members 
and explained that the application was for an Approval of Details for the materials 
condition for application DC/17/101668. The application was granted planning 
permission at a previous Committee B held on 28 September 2017. Helen Milner 
explained that member had resolved to approve the application but had stated that 
the materials condition would be heard at Committee due to concerns raised 
regarding design.  
 
Helen Milner then directed members to view the material samples boards submitted 
to discharge the condition, displayed at the front of the room. It was then noted that 
officers had conducted a site inspection to view the materials in natural light within 
the context of the site and that an Urban Design Officer was also present at the 
inspection.  
 
Members than received a verbal representation from Malachy McAleer (Agent). Mr 
McAleer noted that following comments from members regarding the materials, 
consultation with local residents had taken place including a meeting presenting 
sample materials. Mr McAleer explained that the proposed brick had been used on 
a number of schemes within Lewisham and was chosen to complement the 
neighbouring Hexagon Building. Mr McAleer stated that they had worked hard to 
respond to members’ criticisms including arranging a pre-application meeting with 
officers and producing mood boards and CGIs. 
 
Councillor Reid complemented the amount of work undertaken to address members 
concerns. Councillor Mallory noted that the proposed brick responded well to the 
appearance of the neighbouring Hexagon Building. Following further deliberation 
from members Councillor Moore moved a motion to accept officers’ 



 

 
 
 

5 

recommendation to approve the application. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Muldoon.  
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
IN FAVOUR: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Mallory, Moore & 
Muldoon 
 
Resolved: That the details be approved in respect of application DC/17/105005     

 

Meeting ended at 21:09 

  

 


